
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1149 

  ANSWERED ON 13/12/2022 

 

PMAY-G IN HARYANA 

 

1149.  SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of beneficiaries registered and houses built/under construction under 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Haryana, district-

wise including Sirsa district during the last three years and the current year; 

(b)  the total number of houses handed over to beneficiaries in the Parliamentary 

Constituency of Sirsa during the said period, district-wise; 

(c)  the total amount of funds approved and released by the Union Government to build 

houses under PMAY-G in the State of Haryana, district-wise during the said period; 

and 

(d)  whether the Government has any proposal to increase local resources in construction 

of houses under PMAY-G and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The Statement reflecting the total number of beneficiaries registered and houses 

built/under construction under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State 

of Haryana, district-wise including Sirsa district during the last three years and the current 

year is given at Annexure. 

  
(b)  The total number of houses completed under PMAY-G in the Parliamentary 

Constituency of Sirsa during the last three years and current, district-wise is as under: 
  

District No. of Houses 

completed  

(units in Nos.) 

Fatehabad 0 

Sirsa 35 

  

(c)  Under PMAY-G during the period 2019-20 to 2022-23, a total central share of Rs. 

49.29 crore has been released to the State of Haryana. These funds are released directly to the 

State/UT considering the State/UT as a unit. Further release of these funds to beneficiaries in 

various districts is done by the respect State/UT Governments. 
  
(d)  Under PMAY-G, the beneficiaries are being assisted in house construction with a 

bouquet of house design typologies inclusive of disaster-resilient features that are suitable to 

their local geo-climatic conditions. Steps being taken by the Ministry of Rural Development 

(MoRD) to increase local resources in construction of houses under PMAY-G are given 

below – 



i. MoRD with the help of IIT-Delhi, United Nations Development Programme (UNDP), 

and CSIR-Central Building Research Institute (CSIR-CBRI) undertook state-specific 

studies in 18 states for the development of house design typologies appropriate to 

local geo-climatic and cultural context with the disaster-resilient feature. As an 

outcome of the study, the Ministry published a compendium of region-specific house 

designs with the name ‘Pahal’ which includes 108 house designs for 62 housing zones 

in 15 States in the country. 

ii. Encouraged to construct demonstration houses on region-specific house design 

typologies for PMAY-G beneficiaries to visit, experience and opt for.  

 

****** 

  

  



Annexure 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1149 TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2022 REGARDING PMAY-G IN HARYANA.  

  
Number of beneficiaries registered and houses sanctioned and houses completed under 

PMAY-G in the State of Haryana (district-wise) during the last three years and current 

year (as on 08.12.2022) under PMAY-G: 
  

S.No. Name of the District 
Beneficiaries 

Registered (in 

Nos.) 

Houses sanctioned 
(units in Nos.) 

Houses Completed 
(units in Nos.) 

1 AMBALA 389 300 38 

2 BHIWANI 98 126 75 

3 CHARKI DADRI 14 40 26 

4 FARIDABAD 6 4 0 

5 FATEHABAD 631 114 0 

6 GURGAON 6 6 1 

7 HISAR 1,331 416 24 

8 JHAJJAR 282 135 17 

9 JIND 683 379 59 

10 KAITHAL 1,145 483 0 

11 KARNAL 1,115 1,035 87 

12 KURUKSHETRA 656 563 72 

13 MAHENDRAGARH 69 66 0 

14 MEWAT 1,681 1,022 22 

15 PALWAL 28 22 0 

16 PANCHKULA 70 68 0 

17 PANIPAT 449 406 124 

18 REWARI 2 1 0 

19 ROHTAK 284 230 161 

20 SIRSA 1,124 1,028 35 

21 SONIPAT 365 342 14 

22 YAMUNANAGAR 401 386 95 

  Total 10,829 7,172 850 

  
* * * 

  


